

Judith A. Riley, J.D.

5909 Northwest Expressway, Suite 403 Oklahoma City, OK 73132

August 17, 2007

Overnight Delivery

filed electronically in docket office 8/20/2007

Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37243-0505

RE: Docket 07-00164 Amended Application of DialTone & More, Inc. for a Certificate to provide Competing Telecommunications Services in the State of Tennessee.

In response to Tennessee Regulatory Authority Information request letter date July 25, 2007 DialTone & More, Inc. ("DTM") respectfully submits the enclosed information.

An original, four (4) copies, and a CD containing this response are provided. Please date stamp the extra transmittal letter enclosed for this purpose and return it in the postage paid envelope provided.

Item 1:

Dialtone & More, Inc. currently posses the following telecommunications certifications, and is in Good Standing in the associated jurisdictions:

Georgia	Certificate of Authority to Provide Facilities-Based Competitive Local Exchange
	Telecommunications Services (UNE-P) and Resold Interexchange Telecommunications
	Services

	그 등 사람들이 하는 회사 회사 회사 등 가는 사람들이 하지만 하는 사람들이 되었다. 그리고 하는 사람들이 되었다.
South	Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Provide Resold Local Exchange
Carolina	Telecommunications Services and Resold Intrastate Interexchange Telecommunications
	Services

Kentucky	Registration to Pro	vide Basic Telecommu	nications Services	this authority	includes the
	Resale of Local Ex	change, Exchange Acce	ss, and Intrastate In	iterexchange	

Florida	Reg	istra	tion as an In	trast	ate Interexchange	Гelecomm	nunications Con	npany, A	Application
	for	a	Certificate	to	Provide Facilitie	es-Based	Competitive	Local	Exchange
	Tele	con	nmunications	Serv	ices is pending via	Docket: 0	70500-TX		

North	Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing the Provision of Intrastate
Carolina	Interexchange Telephone Service, Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience
	and Necessity to Provide Facilities-Based Local Exchange and Exchange Access Services
	is pending via Docket: P-1372, Sub 1

Item 2:

No complaints have been filed against Dialtone & More, Inc. in and federal, state, or local jurisdiction.

Item 3:

Please find the original Letter of Credit to be included with the application as EXHIBIT L.

Item 4:

Please find the original signed verification affidavit to be included with the applications as **EXHIBIT N** along with an updated **LIST OF EXHIBITS**.

Item 5:

DialTone & More, Inc. will comply with Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-21-114 by relying on their underlying carrier's approved switching and billing practices. DTM will initially provide services through the provision of Unbundled Network Elements procured from their underlying carrier. DTM does not intend to operate switching facilities at this time. However, when engineering plans are being made to construct such facilities, the switch will be programmed to recognize calls that originate and terminate within the same County as Toll Free. DTM will subscribe to AT&T/Bellsouth's Taxing Area Rate (TAR) Code Master File Database to insure compliance with intra-county calling practices adopted by the Tennessee Regulatory Authority.

Item 6:

Please find the original signed Certificate of Service executed by Kim Smith, Vice President of DialTone & More, Inc. to replace the previously filed as **EXHIBIT I.**

In addition to the information response contained herein, Dialtone & More, Inc. respectfully requests to amend the current petition under Docket No. 07-00164 to include intrastate interexchange telecommunications services. Page 1 of the amended petition has been included in this filing as a replacement for the pending petition.

Should there be any questions or additional information required, please do not hesitate to contact me at (405) 755-8177 Ex.24.

Sincerely,

Chris Collier

Regulatory Consultant

Enclosures

BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DIALTONE & MORE, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE TO PROVIDE COMPETING LOCAL TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

AMENDED APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE TO PROVIDE COMPETING LOCAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

Pursuant to applicable Tennessee Statues and the Rules and Regulations of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority and Section 253 of the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 ("Act"), Dialtone & More, Inc. ("Company" or "DTM") respectfully requests that the Tennessee Regulatory Authority ("TRA") grant to DTM authority to provide competing local telecommunications services, intrastate interexchange telecommunications services, and exchange access telecommunications services, within the State of Tennessee. DTM is willing and able to comply with all applicable rules and regulations in Tennessee pertaining to the provision of competing local telecommunications services. TCA 65-4-201

In support of its Application, DTM submits the following:

1. The full name and address of the Applicant is:

Dialtone & More, Inc. 6784 West Broad Street Douglasville, GA 30134 Telephone: (888) 494-9440

Questions regarding this application should be directed to:

Chris Collier, Regulatory Consultant – Telecom Professionals, Inc. 5909 Northwest Expressway, Suite 403 Oklahoma City, OK 73132 Telephone: (405) 755-8177 Ex.24

Facsimile: (405) 755-8377

Contact name and address at the Company is:

Kim Smith, Vice President - Dialtone & More, Inc. 6784 West Broad Street Douglasville, GA 30134 Telephone: (888) 494-9440

Facsimile: (678) 715-6459

LIST OF EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A Organizational Chart of Corporate Structure

EXHIBIT B Georgia Certificate of Existence

EXHIBIT C Tennessee Certificate of Good Standing

EXHIBIT D Principal Corporate Officers Contact Information

EXHIBIT E Biographies of the Principal Officers

EXHIBIT F Balance Sheet and Income Statement 01/01/05 to 04/30/07

EXHIBIT G Small and Minority-Owned Telecommunications Business

Participation Plan

EXHIBIT H IntraLATA Toll Dialing Parity Plan

EXHIBIT I Certificate of Service, Notice, and list of 18 ILEC's

EXHIBIT J Numbering Issues

EXHIBIT K Tennessee Specific Operational Issues

EXHIBIT L Irrevocable Letter of Credit

EXHIBIT M Sworn Prefiled Testimony of Kim Smith

EXHIBIT N Verification Affidavit

EXHIBIT I

Certificate of Service, Notice, and list of 18 ILEC's

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kim Smith, have hereby caused notice of the foregoing application to be served upon the 18 Incumbent Local Exchange Service Providers currently operating in the State of Tennessee by mailing such notice via first class mail, postage prepaid.

Dated at 6784 West Broad Street, Douglasville, GA 30134, this / day of August, 2007.

Kim Smith, Vice President
Dialtone & More, Inc.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on the 10 day of August 2007.

Notary Public In and For the

My commission expires: $Sept ab_1 ab 9$

EXHIBIT L

Irrevocable Letter of Credit



IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT

Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0505

REFERENCE: Dialtone & More, Inc.

11121 Highway 70 Suite 202

Arlington TN 38002 Amount: \$20,000

Irrevocable Letter of Credit Number: 1071

Effective Date: 3/5/2007 Expiration Date: 3/5/2008

Sir/Madam:

You have requested of **First Citizens National Bank** (the "Lender") that we establish an irrevocable letter of credit which will remain available on behalf of Dialtone and More, Inc (the "Company") who has applied to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (the "TRA") for authority to provide telecommunications services in the state of Tennessee. The purpose of this letter of credit is to secure payment of any monetary sanction imposed against the Company, its representatives, successors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding brought under Title 65 of Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA.

We hereby establish and issue, in favor of the TRA, an irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America. The TRA may draw upon this letter of credit, at any time and from time to time, by delivering a Letter of Credit Notice, substantially in the form set forth below (a "Notice"), which Notice shall specify the amount (the "Draw Amount") to be drawn and the bank account (the "Bank Account") to which the Draw Amount should be delivered and shall be signed by an official designated and duly authorized by the TRA, to Lender at the address listed below, or to such other address as the Lender shall notify the TRA in writing by certified mail. Promptly after the delivery of each Notice, the Lender hereby covenants and agrees to deliver, by wire transfer of immediately available funds, the Draw Amount to the Bank Account. This letter of credit shall be deemed automatically renewed without amendment for successive one-year periods and may be canceled by the Lender by giving thirty (30) days advanced written notice by certified mail of such cancellation to the TRA and the Company, it being understood that the Lender shall not be relieved of liability that may have accrued under this letter of credit



prior to the date of cancellation. The Lender hereby represents and warrants that it is qualified and authorized to issue this letter of credit and is a bank designated by the Treasurer of the State of Tennessee as an authorized depository bank for the deposit of state funds. Except as otherwise expressly stated, this letter of credit is subject to the Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credit (1993 Revision) International Chamber of Commerce Publication No. 500, or any revisions thereto.

Yours Very Truly,

First Citizens National Bank

Christian Heckler

Southwest Regional President

EXHIBIT N

Verification Affidavit

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF GEORGIA	§	
	§	
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS	§	

- 1. My name is Kim Smith. I am Vice President of the reporting company Dialtone & More, Inc.
- 2. I swear or affirm that I have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this application, that I am competent to testify to them, and that I have the authority to make this report on behalf of the company. I further swear or affirm that all of the statements and representations made in this report are true and correct. I swear or affirm that the company understands and will continue to comply with all requirements of law applicable to Competing Local Telecommunications Carriers.

Kim Smith
Typed or Printed Name

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on the 10 day of August 2007.

Notary Public In and For the

My commission expires: Sept 26,2009

GEORGIA SEPT. 26, 2009 PUBLIC

EXPIRES